
STATE OF INDIANA 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

VERIFIED PETITION OF DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, 
INC. FOR APPROVAL TO OFFER ADDITIONAL 
ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAMS; FOR APPROVAL 
OF PROGRAM COST RECOVERY, LOST REVENUES 
AND INCENTIVES PURSUANT TO 170 lAC 4-8-5, 170 
lAC 4-8-6, AND 170 lAC 4-8-7; AUTHORITY TO DEFER 
COSTS PENDING APPROVAL AND FOR AUTHORITY 
TO IMPLEMENT ANNUAL TRACKING MECHANISM 

CAUSE NO. 43955 

MOTION TO WITHDRAW APPEARANCE 

Kurt J. Boehm of the law firm of Boehm, Kurtz & Lowery, 36 East Seventh Street, Suite 

1510, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202, and John P. Cook of John P. Cook & Associates, 900 West 

Jefferson Street, Franklin, Indiana 46131, counsel for Intervenor, The Kroger Company, request 

leave to withdraw their appearance as their client is no longer actively participating in this 

proceeding. 

WHEREFORE, Kurt J. Boehm and John P. Cook, request the Commission grant their 

request to withdraw their Appearances in the above-captioned cause, and for all other relief just and 

proper in the premises. 

Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 

BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
Telephone: 513-421-2255 
Fax: 513-421-2764 
E-Mail: kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
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· Cook, Esq. 
P. COOK & ASSOCIATES 

900 W. Jefferson Street 
Franklin, Indiana 46131 
Telephone: 317-738-3007 
Facsimile: 317-738-3117 
E-Mail: iohn.cookassociates@earthlink.net 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certj t~ true copy of the foregoing was served by email transmission, upon the 
following parties this ~ day of January, 2015. 

J~P4z6 

Randy Helmen 
Jeff Reed 
Office of the Utility Consumer Counselor 
115 W. Washington St., Ste. 1500 South 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
rhelmen@oucc.in.gov 
jreed@oucc.in.gov 
infomgt@oucc.in.gov 

Melanie Price 
Kelley Kam 
Elizabeth Herriman 
Duke Energy Indiana, Inc. 
1000 East Main Street 
Plainfield, Indiana 46168 
Melanie.price@duke-energy.com 
Kelley.kam@duke-energy.com 
Beth.herriman@duke-energy.com 

Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. 

Peter 1. Mattheis 
Shaun C. Mohler 
Brickfield Burchette Ritts & Stone, P.C. 
8th Floor, West Tower 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20007-5201 
pjm@bbrslaw.com 
shaun.mohler@bbrslaw.com 

Jennifer W. Terry 
LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 
One American Square, Ste. 2500 
Indianapolis, IN 46282 
iterry@lewis-kappes.com 



Damon Xenopoulos 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.e. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson St., N.W. 
8th Floor, West Tower 
Washington, D.C. 20007 
dex@bbrslaw.com 

Anne E. Becker 
Lewis & Kappes, P.C. 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, IN 46282 
Email: abecker@lewis-kappes.com 
Phone: (317) 639-1210 

Kurt Boehm 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 E. Seventh St., Ste. 1510 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 

John Cook 
John P. Cook & Associates 
900 W. Jefferson St. 
Franklin, IN 46131 
J ohn.cookassociates@earthlink.net 

Kevin Higgins 
Energy Strategies, LLC 
Parkside Towers 
215 South State Street, Ste. 200 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
khiggins@energystrat.com 

Robert Johnson 
2454 Waldon Dr. 
Greenwood, IN 46143 
rjohnson@utilitylaw.us 

Kay Pashos 
PASHOS &ASSOCIATES LLC 
12658 Bonaventure Ave. 
Carmel, IN 46032 
kay@pashoslaw.com 


